
 
 

REPORT TO THE HOUSING AUTHORITY 
 
DATE ISSUED:  May 8, 2013                              REPORT NO:  HAR13-015 
 
ATTENTION: Chair and Members of the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego

For the Agenda of June 11, 2013 
 
SUBJECT: Hotel Churchill Development Plan                                                                       
 
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 3 
 
REQUESTED ACTION   
That the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego approves staff recommendations and the 
development plan outlined in this report for the lease and rehabilitation of the Hotel Churchill, located at 
827 C Street. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS   
That the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego (Housing Authority) take the following actions: 
 

1) Approve a development services Memorandum of Agreement (MOA), designating Housing 
Development Partners of San Diego (HDP) or a to-be-formed entity, as the developer for the 
rehabilitation of the Hotel Churchill for not less than 57 Single Room Occupancy (SRO) 
units, with the total number of units currently estimated to be 67 SRO units; 
 

2) Approve  a Letter of Intent (LOI) on terms referenced in the LOI, between the Housing 
Commission and HDP or a to-be-formed entity for a 65-year lease of the Hotel Churchill; 
 

3) Approve an agreement to provide an up to $3,800,000 residual receipts loan, to be funded 
with a combination of HOME Investment Partnership (HOME) funds, Inclusionary 
Affordable Housing funds, and/or SRO Inclusionary In-Lieu funds, to HDP or a to-be-
formed entity, for the lease and rehabilitation of the Hotel Churchill, including architectural 
and other development fees and expenses; 
 

4) Approve an agreement to provide up to $8,296,409 in federal Moving-to-Work (MTW) 
program funds to HDP or a to-be-formed Housing Commission affiliated entity, as approved 
by the Housing Commission, for the lease and rehabilitation of the Hotel Churchill; 
 

5) Approve an interim predevelopment budget of $250,000 in Housing Commission SRO In-
Lieu funds to be utilized for predevelopment expenses to be incurred by the Housing 
Commission, or by HDP, to expedite the project, with the right to assign any unexpended 
portion of the interim predevelopment budget to HDP for the same use and to assign any and 
all work product developed by the Housing Commission concerning the Hotel Churchill, 
including, but not limited to, that work product developed under the interim predevelopment 
budget, to HDP or a to-be-formed entity;  



May 8, 2013  
Hotel Churchill Development Plan 
Page 2  
 

6) Authorize the Interim Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer of the Housing 
Commission, or designee to:  
a. execute any and all documents and to perform such acts as are necessary or appropriate to 

implement these approvals, including without limitation the execution of the final 
agreements contemplated in the items approved by this action, upon the advice and 
consent of the General Counsel of the Housing Commission,  

b. adjust funding terms/conditions as necessary for consistency with requirements of other 
funding sources or to accommodate market changes that may occur after approval of this 
report but before close of escrow, provided, however, that the combined maximum 
Housing Commission funding amount of $12,096,409 and the $19,101,400 maximum 
estimated total development cost (TDC) may not increase, and 

c. allow the substitution of any portion of the proposed funding sources identified above 
with alternate funding sources, provided that the substituted funds are available within 
the Housing Authority-approved budget of the Housing Commission and/or are made 
available from third-party sources upon terms and conditions which are financially 
beneficial and commercially reasonable for the project, as determined by the Interim 
Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer upon advice of General Counsel, 
and provided that the total project Housing Commission loan amount and maximum 
estimated TDC after substitution does not exceed the amounts approved by this action.   

 
SUMMARY 
Hotel Churchill (Churchill) is a vacant 94-unit Single Room Occupancy (SRO) hotel located at 827 C 
Street between 9th and 10th Street in downtown San Diego (Attachment 1 – site map).  The Churchill is a 
seven-story structure (over a basement) that is approximately 100 years old and is designated as a local 
historical resource by the City of San Diego (Historic Site Number 634).  The Churchill is subject to the 
City of San Diego’s SRO Hotel Regulations (San Diego Municipal Code Section 143.0510) replacement 
housing restriction and settlement agreement which require restricting 57 SRO hotel rooms at 50% of 
Area Median Income (AMI) for a minimum period of 30 years.  The Churchill was acquired by the 
Housing Commission on August 16, 2011, as the result of foreclosure proceedings initiated by the 
Housing Commission in response to certain non-compliance by the former owner.  When the Housing 
Commission acquired the property it was vacant, in significant disrepair, and was not in a safe and 
habitable condition.  Since acquisition of the property, Housing Commission staff has taken immediate 
and necessary actions to clean-up and safeguard the property, and to complete necessary temporary roof 
repair.  However, the building remains vacant and uninhabitable. 
 
In April 2012, the Housing Commission issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) to select a development 
team to rehabilitate the Churchill and operate it as an SRO.  Three RFP responses were received by the 
Housing Commission.  On September 14, 2012 (HCR 12-111), the Housing Commission Board rejected 
all proposals received in response to the RFP.    
 
Given the age (built approximately 100 years ago) and condition of the Churchill, the Housing 
Commission explored whether the building could be demolished and replaced with a newly constructed 
property.  The Churchill is designated on the Local Register of Historic places, and is eligible for 
designation, but is not designated on the National Register of Historic places.  Therefore, it was 
determined that obtaining approval to demolish and re-construct the Churchill would be extremely 
difficult to achieve without significant time and cost and no certainty that this could be achieved. 
 



May 8, 2013  
Hotel Churchill Development Plan 
Page 3  
 
HDP’s Proposal 
An alternative plan to rehabilitate and preserve the existing Churchill has been proposed by Housing 
Development Partners of San Diego (HDP), a California 501(c) (3) non-profit public benefit corporation 
which was incorporated in April 1990 and is an affiliate of the Housing Commission.  HDP is a separate 
legal entity established by the Housing Commission to acquire and develop low- and moderate-income 
housing and to provide services related to housing.  HDP is an experienced developer and has 
successfully participated in affordable housing developments throughout San Diego, most recently 
completing the Mason Hotel in downtown San Diego (an historic rehabilitation and reconfiguration of a 
SRO building which had been severely damaged).  HDP’s Board of Directors includes the President and 
CEO of the Housing Commission, Housing Commissioners Gramling and Spoon, and community 
members.  The current Board of HDP consists of five members. See detailed disclosure below. 
 
Under HDP’s proposal, the Housing Commission will provide HDP (or a to-be-formed entity) an option 
to lease the Churchill property under a proposed 65-year lease (Letter of Intent at Attachment 2).  HDP’s 
proposed financial structure includes obtaining a $3,000,000 loan from Civic San Diego (Civic), a 
$1,800,000 loan from the State Mental Health Services Act funds (MHSA), and up to $12,096,409 of 
Housing Commission funds.  Other financing may include a combination of HDP private lender 
financing, and/or HDP deferred developer fee. 
 
San Diego Housing Commission Section 9.4 Procurement Code Compliance 
Under the provisions of the Housing Authority approved procurement policy for the San Diego Housing 
Commission, Section 9.4, the Housing Commission is authorized to enter into the MOA as a services 
agreement with HDP, since the project furthers the public policy of reducing homelessness and creating 
safe, decent and sanitary housing. Further the MOA promotes the public interest by fulfilling the City of 
San Diego SRO requirement, as documented in the City of San Diego and Housing Commission 
approved settlement of prior litigation, requiring that at least 57 SRO units, on the proposed site, be 
provided to residents earning at or less than 50% of AMI. The proposed agreement also meets the other 
provisions of Section 9.4. Specifically, HDP is a non-profit, affiliated with the San Diego Housing 
Commission that will supervise all person and entities working on the project. HDP will, to the extent 
required by Section 9.4 of the procurement policy, provide workers compensation insurance and all 
necessary indemnifications of the Housing Commission, the Housing Authority and the City for all 
claims alleged to have been caused by the acts or omissions of employees of HDP. These provisions are 
and/or will be included in all related contracts.  By the execution of this report the Interim Executive 
Vice President and Chief Operating Officer makes the certifications required by Section 9.4 of the 
Procurement Code. 
 
Proposed 2014 Federal Budget 
There is some concern that possible federal budget cuts, may impact HUD’s programs including the 
HUD MTW program.  At this time it is unknown which specific HUD programs, or what amounts, may 
be impacted by federal budget cuts.  The proposed approvals will give both the Housing Commission 
and HDP some flexibility in dealing with some of this funding uncertainty. (See recommendation 6.c.)  
 
  



May 8, 2013  
Hotel Churchill Development Plan 
Page 4  
 
The Property 
The Churchill is a vacant SRO hotel located on an approximately 10,000 square foot rectangular lot.  
The parcel’s northern 5,000 square feet contains a vacant seven-story residential structure over a 
basement.  The southern 5,000 square feet contains a nineteen-space parking lot.   The complex has 94 
vacant SRO units. The building includes an elevator which is not compliant with the Americans with 
Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA).  The structure was built approximately one hundred years ago.  A 
trolley stop is located three blocks east at Park Boulevard and “C” Street.  Bus service is available along 
Broadway. 
 
Due to the property’s age (approximately 100 years), it is in need of significant rehabilitation.  The 
proposed project will include Universal Design features and will comply with all federal accessibility 
standards.  The development will also incorporate sustainable development features using the Housing 
Commission’s Sustainability Guidelines.  A detailed scope of work will be produced after an architect is 
engaged.  
 
HDP’s general rehabilitation plan includes:  reducing the number of units from 94 to approximately 67 
with some flexibility to increase or decrease this number during the design and approval process; 
reconfiguring and increasing the size of each unit and providing a bathroom and kitchenette for each 
unit; installing a new elevator that is ADA compliant; and maintaining the historical facade of the 
building.  The after-rehabilitation unit sizes are estimated at 350 square feet and the building gross 
square footage is estimated at approximately 35,000 square feet.  Zoning is Centre City Planned District 
Neighborhood Mixed-Use Center and the project shall comply with the Downtown Planned 
Development Ordinance.  Lipman Stevens & Carpenter MAI “as-is” property appraised value on May 
10, 2010, was $2,200,000.    
 
MOA 
The necessary rehabilitation costs have not yet been determined.  Approval of the proposed MOA 
(Attachment 3) and the proposed Predevelopment Budget will enable HDP to engage the services of an 
architect to develop a detailed scope of work as well as plans and specifications.  Under the proposed 
MOA, HDP will be required to obtain additional financing to complete rehabilitation of the project.  
Currently, HDP intends to seek approximately $3,000,000 from Civic San Diego (Civic) and 
approximately $1,800,000 from the County of San Diego through Mental Health Services Act 
(“MHSA”) funding.  On March 27, 2013, the Civic Board approved an Affordable Housing Master Plan 
which shows $3,000,000 for Churchill under its FY2014 possible “Proposed Affordable Housing 
Projects for Funding”.  It is estimated that Civic will present its Affordable Housing Master Plan to City 
Council in mid-May 2013.  HDP’s application to MHSA is in process. 
 
Predevelopment Budget 
So that development of Churchill can start as quickly as possible, HDP is proposing a $284,200 phase 
one predevelopment budget.  The Housing Commission will fund only up to $250,000 of the proposed 
$284,200 phase one predevelopment budget. HDP will fund the $34,200 balance of the phase one 
predevelopment budget.  It is proposed that the predevelopment funds could be expended by either the 
Housing Commission or by HDP with Housing Commission staff’s approval.  Consultants who will 
perform the predevelopment tasks have not yet been identified but it is Housing Commission staff’s 
preference and intent, unless not feasible, to utilize local consultants.   
 
 



May 8, 2013  
Hotel Churchill Development Plan 
Page 5  
 
Estimated predevelopment uses are as follows (please note predevelopment line items are estimates and 
may change): 
 

Table 1 - Estimated Predevelopment Budget - Uses Amount 
ALTA Survey $10,000 
Architect/Engineering $100,000 
Environmental Phase I and Phase II $20,000 
Environmental NEPA Consultant $20,000 
Historical Consulting $15,000 
Legal $35,000 
Market Study $6,000 
Preconstruction $15,000 
Other Consultants $26,000 
Contingency $24,700 
Subtotal $271,700 
Legal - HDP $12,500 
Estimated Total Predevelopment Budget Uses (Phase 1) $284,200 

 
If additional predevelopment costs are necessary they would be paid by the developer, HDP.   
 
Proposed Total Project Estimated Sources 
 

Proposed Total Project Estimated Sources 
 

Table 2 - Estimated Sources of Funds Estimated Amounts Per Unit (67 units) % of Total 
Proposed Estimated Housing Commission 
funding:  

a. Moving-to-Work Funds 
b. HOME funds 
c. Inclusionary Affordable Housing funds 

or SRO In Lieu funds (Local Funds) 
d. Subtotal 

 
 

$8,296,409 
$2,900,000 

 
  + $900,000 
$12,096,409 

 
 

$123,827 
$43,284 

 
+$13,433 
$180,543 

 
 

43.43% 
15.18% 

 
+4.71% 
63.33% 

Civic San Diego Loan (estimated) $3,000,000 $44,776 15.71% 
MHSA (estimated) $1,800,000 $26,866 9.42% 
Private Lender  Funds (estimated) $2,157,066 $32,195 11.29% 
Deferred Developer Fee (estimated) $47,925 $715 0.25% 
Total Project Estimated Sources of Funds $19,101,400 $285,096 100% 

 
The Table 2 amounts by funding source are estimates and may change.  Approval of this matter will 
authorize the Interim Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer of the Housing Commission 
to reallocate funds amongst the listed sources as needed not to exceed a total Housing Commission 
proposed funding amount of $12,096,049. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



May 8, 2013  
Hotel Churchill Development Plan 
Page 6  
 

Proposed Total Project Estimated Uses 
 

 
Table 3 - Estimated Financing Uses 

Estimated 
Amounts 

Per Unit 
(67 units) 

 
% of Total 

Rehabilitation Hard Costs $14,285,878 $213,222 74.79% 
Permits/Fees $500,000 $7,463 2.62% 
Architectural $1,671,447 $24,947 8.75% 
Due Diligence $253,000 $3,776 1.32% 
Financing Costs $491,770 $7,340 2.57% 
Other Soft Costs $277,200 $4,137 1.45% 
Reserves $222,105 $3,315 1.16% 
Developer Fee $1,400,000 $20,896 7.33% 
Estimated Total Development Cost (TDC)  $19,101,400 $285,096 100% 
Estimated TDC Per Unit (for 67 units) $285,096   

 
Prevailing wages will apply to this development due to the use of federal HOME and Move-To-Work 
(MTW) funds.   
 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING IMPACT  
The property is currently subject to an amended Replacement Housing Agreement that requires 57 of the 
units remain affordable to very low-income households (50 percent of Area Median Income [AMI]) for 
a period for 30 years under the terms of the City’s SRO Ordinance.   
 
The use of HOME Investment Partnerships funds, HUD MTW funds, Inclusionary Affordable Housing 
funds, and SRO In-lieu funds will impose additional affordability restrictions.   
 
As described in the Housing Commission’s FY 2013 MTW Annual Plan, the Housing Commission is 
actively pursuing development opportunities that will preserve and acquire affordable housing in San 
Diego utilizing available HUD MTW funds.  The Hotel Churchill is an example of this commitment and 
once rehabilitated, will provide affordable housing to an estimated 66 households.  Additional details of 
the Hotel Churchill project will be provided in the Housing Commission’s FY 2013 MTW Annual 
Report.   
 
The Churchill’s estimated 66 after-rehabilitation units (excluding one manager’s unit) will be affordable 
to tenants with incomes at AMI levels ranging from 50 percent AMI (currently $28,250 for a one-person 
household to 80 percent AMI (currently $45,150/year for a one-person household).   
 
The affordability and estimated rents are summarized in Table 4 below. 
 

Table 4 Affordability & Estimated Rents Table 
 
 

Proposed Sources * 

Affordable 
Units Required 
by the Source 

 
Unit 
Type 

Estimated Maximum            
% AMI           

Eligible Tenants  

Sources’ 
Est’d Net 
Rents ** 

Required Years    
of Affordability 

Restriction 
City SRO Ordinance  57 SRO 50% $681 30 Years 
Moving-to-Work 30 SRO 80% $1,102 55 Years 
HOME: 
  - Low HOME Rents 
  - High HOME Rents 
    Subtotal 

 
  5 
17 
22 

 
 
 

SRO 

 
50% 
60% 

 
$698 
$822 

 
15 Years 
15 Years 

SDHC Local Funds All non-
manager’s units 

SRO 80% $1,102    65 Years 



May 8, 2013  
Hotel Churchill Development Plan 
Page 7  
 
  * The Moving-to-Work 30 required affordable units and the HOME program 22 required affordable 

units will be counted against the same units as the 57 City SRO Ordinance/Replacement-Housing-
Agreement units requirement.  The more stringent of the affordability restrictions will apply during 
the term of their applicability.  For instance for the first 30 years, 57 of the units will be affordable at 
50% of AMI and the remainder of the units will be affordable at 80% of AMI. 

** Estimated net rents after an estimated $23 utilities allowance deduction. 
 
The ultimate affordability mix may change to allow possible substitution of other funds for a portion of 
the proposed funding funds.   
 
In addition, it is HDP’s intent to target deeper levels of affordability than those required and also to 
designate a portion of the units for supportive housing. 
 
Section 8 Vouchers 
HDP has requested a commitment from the Housing Commission for 66 HUD Section 8 project-based 
vouchers for the Churchill.  Under this Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) voucher 
program, a housing agency and a developer may enter into a 15-year Housing Assistance Payments 
contract whereby HUD would provide monthly housing assistance payments equivalent to the difference 
between the HUD-determined contract rent and the tenant’s rent payment of up to 30 percent of their 
income.  The Section 8 vouchers program funding is stable but it is subject to annual appropriations by 
Congress. 
  
Project Sustainability 
HDP will aggressively and intentionally look to incorporate energy efficient design, systems, and 
materials into the building on a cost effective basis. 
 
HDP’s Proforma 
HDP’s Proforma is provided as Attachment 4.  
 
Estimated Development Schedule 

May 10, 2013    - Housing Commission consideration. 
June 11, 2013    - Housing Authority consideration. 
November 2013 - Estimated completion of design work. 
March 2014       - Estimated completion of permitting/approvals. 
May 2014          - Estimated construction start (12 to 15 months estimated construction period). 
August 2015      - Estimated construction completion. 

 
FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS   
The proposed funding sources and uses approved by this action were approved by the Housing 
Authority in the Fiscal Year 2013 Housing Commission Budget and were approved by the Housing 
Commission in the proposed Fiscal Year 2014 Housing Commission budget, which is scheduled for 
approval by the Housing Authority on June 11, 2013. Approving this action will not change the Fiscal 
Year 2013 or Fiscal Year 2014 Total Budget.  
 
Approving this action will produce an estimated 67 total housing units (66 affordable) at an average cost 
of $285,096 per unit.  
 



May 8, 2013  
Hotel Churchill Development Plan 
Page 8  
 
Funding sources approved by this action will be as follows:  

• HOME Funds - $2,900,000 
• Inclusionary Affordable Housing Funds and/or SRO Inclusionary In-Lieu Funds - $900,000 
• MTW Funds - $8,296,409 
• Funding sources total - $12,096,409 

 
Funding uses approved by this action will be allocated as follows:  

• Loans and Grants - $12,096,409 
 
Approving this action will further grant the Interim Executive Vice President and Chief Operating 
Officer, or designee, the authority to substitute the above funding sources with other available funding 
sources as long as the total commitment of funds to the project from the Housing Commission and 
Housing Authority does not exceed $12,096,409, should the operational need arise or should such 
actions be to the benefit of the Housing Commission and its mission. Funding substitutions will be 
memorialized in an Informational report at the next scheduled Housing Commission Board Meeting. 
 
The Housing Commission loan of funds to HDP for the Churchill project is proposed to be a residual 
receipts loan, with residual receipts shared proportionately with other public lenders.  It is estimated that 
the ground lease payments will be four and one-half percent (4.5%) of annual gross income actually 
collected and to the extent available from project cash flow.  The proforma (Attachment 4 cash flow) 
estimates a $31,226 lease payment for year one to Housing Commission. These ground lease and 
residual receipts revenues will be incorporated into future Housing Commission budgets.   
 
PREVIOUS COUNCIL and/or COMMITTEE ACTION 
On November 20, 2007, the City Council voted unanimously in Closed Session on Item CS-1 to approve 
a settlement of San Diego Superior Court (Case No. GIC858800).  This action resulted in an SRO 
Replacement Housing Agreement for this project and the permanent designation of 57 low-income SRO 
units under the provisions of the SRO Ordinance. 
 
On August 15, 2008, and November 13, 2009, the Housing Commission Board approved time extension 
requests by the Owner to complete the Churchill’s rehabilitation work by November 30, 2009, due to 
delays in replacing the elevator equipment. 
 
On May 13, 2011, the Housing Commission Board approved a settlement of the pending litigation for 
judicial foreclosure against J&J Properties A, LLC and authorized the Housing Commission to accept a 
Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure in accordance with the terms of the prior settlement approved by the City 
Council on November 20, 2007.  Based upon this settlement in 2011, the Housing Commission accepted 
the Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure on August 16, 2011. 
 
On February 17, 2012 (HCR 12-038) and on April 10, 2012, (HAR 12-02) “Hotel Churchill 
Development Plan” the Housing Commission and Housing Authority respectively approved a 
development plan to find an experienced developer/tax credit partner/contractor team to oversee all 
aspects of the Churchill rehabilitation.  In April 2012, the Housing Commission issued an RFP to select 
a development team to rehabilitate the Churchill and operate it as an SRO hotel.   
 
On September 14, 2012, (HCR 12-111) the Housing Commission Board rejected all proposals received 
in response to the RFP. 



May 8, 2013  
Hotel Churchill Development Plan 
Page 9  
 
On May 10, 2013, this item’s recommendations for the Hotel Churchill’s development plan were 
approved unanimously 6-0 by the Housing Commission Board, with Commissioner Waring absent.  
 
KEY STAKEHOLDERS and PROJECTED IMPACTS 
Stakeholders for this project include the Housing Commission as property owner, HDP as the developer, 
the City of San Diego and low-income residents who would benefit from having these SRO units 
available for rent, nearby residents and businesses, and consultants and contractors who will have work 
opportunities as a result of the Churchill’s rehabilitation.  The property lease and rehabilitation is 
expected to have a positive impact on the community because it will cure blight, improve this housing 
and extend the period of affordability to 65 years. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The proposed development activity in Items 1 through 4 of this Report is covered under the Final 
Environmental Impact Report for the San Diego Downtown Community Plan, Centre City Planned 
District Ordinance and 10th Amendment to the Redevelopment Plan for the Centre City Redevelopment 
Project, which was certified by the Redevelopment Agency by Resolution R-04001 and by the San 
Diego City Council by Resolution R-301265 on March 14, 2006, and the Addenda certified thereafter in 
2007 and 2010. This project will be partially funded with federal HOME and MTW funds. A final 
reservation of HOME and MTW funds shall occur only upon satisfactory completion of environmental 
review under the National Environmental Protection Act (NEPA) and the City of San Diego’s receipt of 
a release of funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. The release of funds 
is anticipated to be received on or about September, 2013. The Housing Authority and the developer 
agree that the provision of any HOME and MTW funds to the project is conditioned on the City of San 
Diego’s determination to proceed with, modify, or cancel the project, based on the results of a 
subsequent environmental review under NEPA. The project will be required to treat the historic building 
consistent with the U.S. Secretary of the Interior’s Standards and in compliance with the City of San 
Diego Land Development Code (Historical Resources Regulations).  Additionally, requirements of the 
adopted Final Mitigation, Monitoring and Reporting Program (MMRP) for the Downtown EIR will be 
applied at the time of project review and permitting.    
 
The predevelopment activities proposed in Items 5 and 6 of this Report do not fall within the definition 
of “project” under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Section 15378 since they involve 
predevelopment fiscal activities which, on their own accord will not cause a significant environmental 
impact and therefore, these activities are not subject to CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines 
section 15060(3). This determination is predicated on Section 15004 of the guidelines, which provides 
direction to lead agencies on the appropriate timing for environmental review.  The Project for which 
this design contract is intended will require preparation of an environmental document in accordance 
with the State CEQA Guidelines.  These activities are further exempt from NEPA because no federal 
funds are being used or committed pursuant to these predevelopment activities. 
 
STATEMENT for PUBLIC DISCLOSURE 
HDP’s Statement for Public Disclosure is at Attachment 5.  
 
CONFLICT DISCLOSURE STATEMENT: 
Commissioners Gary Gramling, Roberta Spoon, and President & Chief Executive Officer (President & 
CEO) of the Housing Commission, Richard Gentry, are each directors and officers of Housing 
Development Partners, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation qualified as an Internal Revenue 



May 8, 2013  
Hotel Churchill Development Plan 
Page 10  
 
Code Section 501(c) (3) corporation.  Commissioner Gramling, Commissioner Spoon, and President & 
CEO Gentry receive no compensation for their service on the Housing Development Partners Board of 
Directors.  Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Sections 1091.5(a) (7) and 1091.5(a) (8), 
Commissioner Gramling, Commissioner Spoon, and President & CEO Gentry each have a “non-
interest” as described in Government Code Section 1091.5.  Furthermore, none of HDP’s board 
members has a financial interest in this development that would legally preclude their participation 
under the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 and/or 87100, et.seq. [because a 501(c) (3) 
non-profit corporation is not a business entity for the purposes of state law and because HDP has been 
determined to be a public agency by the Ethics Commission for local conflict law purposes] and/or the 
Housing Commission’s Conflict of Interest Code. As members of the Board of Commissioners of the 
Housing Commission, Mr. Gramling and Ms. Spoon are legally entitled to vote and be counted for 
quorum purposes. This disclosure shall be and is hereby documented in the official records of the 
Housing Commission.  Further, HDP may form an affiliated limited partnership or LLC and under such 
scenario, HDP will be the managing general partner or managing member for its affiliated to-be-formed 
limited partnership or LLC.  The managing general partner or managing member is planned to have the 
same makeup as the HDP Board and Commissioners Gramling, Spoon and President & CEO Gentry 
will all have non interests with any affiliated limited partnership or LLC. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted,  Approved by,    Concur, 
 

 J.P. Correia   Deborah N. Ruane  Jeff Davis      
        

J.P. Correia    Deborah N. Ruane   Jeff Davis 
Real Estate Manager   Senior Vice President    Interim Executive Vice   
Real Estate Department  Real Estate Department  President & Chief    
          Operating Officer 
 
Attachments: 1) Site Map 

2) Letter of Intent 
3) Memorandum of Agreement 
4) HDP’s Proforma 
5) Statement for Public Disclosure  

 
 
Hard copies are available for review during business hours in the main lobby of the San Diego Housing 
Commission offices at 1122 Broadway, San Diego, CA 92101 and at the Office of the San Diego City 
Clerk, 202 C Street, San Diego, CA 92101. You may also review complete docket materials on the San 
Diego Housing Commission website at www.sdhc.org. 
 
 

http://www.sdhc.org/






charlese
Typewritten Text
Attachment 2











1 
 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 
(Hotel Churchill) 

 
 This Memorandum of Agreement (“Agreement”) is dated as of the ___ day of May, 
2013, by and between the San Diego Housing Commission, (“Commission”) and Housing 
Development Partners of San Diego, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation (“HDP”). 

RECITALS 

A. The Commission and HDP desire for HDP to rehabilitate and operate the Hotel 
Churchill (“Property”).  The Property is owned by the Commission and the Commission is 
seeking the approval of the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego, inter alia, to ground 
lease the Property to HDP and make a loan (“Housing Commission Loan”) of up to 
$12,096,409.00 to HDP to fund a portion of rehabilitation of the Property. 

B. It is anticipated that a portion of the Housing Commission Loan will be funded 
with HUD Move to Work program funds.  Utilization of HUD Move to Work program funds 
requires a NEPA clearance. Any rehabilitation of the Property will also require compliance with 
the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation of historical structures applicable to 
the Property. 

C. The Commission and HDP desire to jointly perform the predevelopment tasks and 
are entering into this Agreement in order to memorialize their obligations with respect to the 
performance of and payment for those tasks. 

D. The Commission also desires for HDP to perform predevelopment and 
development services for the project under the terms of agreements to be signed between the 
Housing Commission and HDP in furtherance of this Agreement. It is the intent of the parties 
that the compensation to be paid to HDP under the terms of the agreements shall be in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 9.4 of the San Diego Housing Commission’s 
procurement code and in accordance with the proformas prepared by HDP and submitted to and 
approved by the San Diego Housing Commission. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Recitals stated above and the mutual 
covenants set forth below, the Commission and HDP agree, promise and declare as follows: 

1. Predevelopment Tasks.  The predevelopment budget attached hereto as Exhibit A, 
estimates that the predevelopment tasks will cost $2,524,992.00.  It is anticipated that up to 
$249,700.00 of those predevelopment costs will be incurred prior to obtaining the NEPA 
clearance and the Housing Commission Loan closing.  As soon as is reasonably practicable after 
this Agreement is executed, the Housing Commission shall begin performing the 
predevelopment tasks set forth in the predevelopment budget attached hereto as Exhibit A.  After 
the Housing Commission has expended $250,000.00 on predevelopment costs, then HDP shall 
begin performing the remaining predevelopment tasks set forth in the predevelopment budget 
attached hereto as Exhibit A, provided, however, that HDP shall have no obligation to perform 
any such tasks unless and until the NEPA clearance is obtained.  Any predevelopment expenses 
incurred by HDP shall be project costs which may be reimbursed to HDP from the proceeds of 

tinak
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 3



2 
 

the Housing Commission Loan and/or any other sources of construction and permanent financing 
for the Property.  In the event that the Housing Commission and HDP do not close on the ground 
lease and Housing Commission Loan, any work product generated as a result of the 
predevelopment tasks described herein shall be the property of the Commission. 

2. No Partnership or Joint Venture.  The relationship between the Commission and HDP 
created by this Agreement shall not be one of partnership or joint venture, but rather shall be 
solely as set forth in this Agreement.  The Commission and HDP are separate and distinct legal 
entities and shall operate separately and distinctly except as set forth in this Agreement. 

3. Indemnity.  HDP agrees shall protect, defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the 
Commission, the City of San Diego, the Housing Authority of the City of San Diego, and their 
respective officers, agents, employees, or representatives, from any and all liabilities, losses, 
damages, costs or claims in any way arising from the activities described in this Agreement. 

4. Termination.  This Agreement shall terminate upon the earlier of October 1, 2013, or 
upon HDP and the Housing Commission closing on the ground lease and Housing Commission 
Loan. 

5. General Provisions. 

 (a) Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts 
and, as so executed, the counterparts shall be one and the same agreement.  The parties agree that 
each such counterpart is an original and shall be binding upon all the parties, even though all of 
the parties are not signatories to the same counterpart. 
 
 (b) Incorporation of Exhibits and Recitals.  All exhibits referred to in this Agreement 
are hereby incorporated in this Agreement by this reference, regardless of whether or not the 
exhibits are actually attached to this Agreement.  The Recitals to this Agreement are hereby 
incorporated in this Agreement by this reference. 
 
 (c) Severability.  If any provision of this Agreement is deemed to be invalid or 
unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, that provision shall be severed from the rest 
of this Agreement and the remaining provisions shall continue in full force and effect. 
 
 (d) Signature Authority.  All individuals signing this Agreement for a party which is a 
corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other legal entity, or signing under a power 
of attorney, or as a trustee, guardian, conservator, or in any other legal capacity, covenant to the 
other parties hereto that they have the necessary capacity and authority to act for, sign and bind 
the respective entity or principal on whose behalf they are signing. 
 
 (e) Compliance with Section 9.4 of Housing Commission’s Procurement Code.  The 
parties agree that this Agreement shall be governed by and shall be interpreted to comply with 
the applicable terms and conditions of Section 9.4 of the Housing Commission’s Procurement 
Code, concerning the compensation to be paid to HDP during the term of the performance of the 
services for the Commission,  which shall include, but shall not be limited to the performance of 
predevelopment and development services by HDP, as referenced in the agreements to be 



3 
 

executed by HDP and the Housing Commission, in furtherance of the terms of this Agreement, 
and as is generally referenced in Exhibit “B” attached hereto. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Commission and HDP have executed this Agreement on 
the date first set forth above. 

HDP: 
Housing Development Partners of San Diego, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation 
 
 
By:_________________________________ 

Marco Vakili, Executive Director 
 
 
COMMISSION: 
San Diego Housing Commission 
 
 
By:_________________________________ 

Jeff Davis, Interim Executive Vice President/Chief Operating Officer 
 
Approved as to form: 
Christensen & Spath LLP 
 
 
By:_________________________________ 

Charles B. Christensen, General Counsel 
San Diego Housing Commission 

 
 
 

  
 
  



4 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 

PREDEVELOPMENT BUDGET 
 

See Attached 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Hotel Churchill - Predevelopment Budget
Updated 5-2-2013

May-13 Jun-13 Jul-13 Aug-13 Sep-13 Oct-13 Nov-13 Dec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 Mar-14 Apr-14 May-14

HDP Board
HC Approval 
HOME Loan

HA Approval 
HOME Loan HDP Board NEPA Complete

MTW 
Closing

Begin Spending 
MTW Funds

Closing Other 
Funding

5001 Appraisal $10,000 $10,000
5002 Market Study $6,000 $6,000
5007 ALTA Survey $10,000 $3,000 $13,000
5005 Physical Needs Assessment $0
5004 Phase I & Phase II $20,000 $20,000
NEPA Consultant $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $20,000
4001 Architecture $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $224,492 $224,492 $224,492 $224,492 $224,492 $224,492 $224,492 $1,671,447
4006 Other Consultants $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 $4,000 $100,000
4006 Historical Consultant $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $30,000
4005 Pre-Construction $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $3,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $50,000
3006 Permits & Fees $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $200,000
8010 Title/Escrow/Recording $30,000 $30,000
8001 Legal $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $8,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $135,000
8002 Legal - Land Use $0
8005 Accounting/Cost Cert $5,000 $5,000
6007 Lender Due Diligence Deposit $25,000 $25,000
8013 Contingency 10% $4,600 $5,500 $4,500 $5,300 $4,800 $25,049 $25,049 $25,049 $25,049 $30,049 $33,449 $32,249 $10,900 $231,545

TOTAL Due Diligence $50,600 $60,500 $49,500 $58,300 $52,800 $275,542 $275,542 $275,542 $275,542 $330,542 $367,942 $354,742 $119,900 $2,546,992
Cummulative $50,600 $111,100 $160,600 $218,900 $271,700 $547,242 $822,783 $1,098,325 $1,373,867 $1,704,408 $2,072,350 $2,427,092 $2,546,992

8001 Legal - HDP $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500 $2,500

PREDEVELOPMENT BUDGET
PHASE ONE PHASE TWO

tinak
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT A



5 
 

 
Exhibit “B” 

General Scope of Services 
 

1. Due diligence regarding the feasibility of demolishing and rebuilding the building 
2. Due diligence regarding the seismic code requirements for the renovation of 

historical buildings 
3. Produce a preliminary financing plan 
4. Produce a predevelopment budget 
5. Produce a project schedule 
6. Project a project proforma 
7. Work with SDHC as required on obtaining NEPA / CEQA 
8. Identify target populations for the building 
9. Hire and manage the Architect and design team 
10. Hire and manager other consultants including civil, environmental 
11. Assemble preconstruction team 
12. Obtain stakeholder input 
13. Secure required permits and city approvals 
14. Secure other funding commitments 
15. Close on financing including soft lenders  
16. Identify and hire property manager 
17. Renovate the building in compliance with the Secretary of the Interior’s 

Standards for Rehabilitation of historical structures applicable to the Property. 
18. Operate the building 



Hotel Churchill
Draft Date: 05/06/2013 ‐ 8:47 AM
Primary Data

PROJECT SUMMARY
Project Name Hotel Churchill Residential Rehab

Project Address 827 C Street, San Diego, CA 92109 Residential Rental SF ‐                                sf

Year Built Residential Non‐Rentable SF ‐                               

Number of Units 67 Subtotal Residential SF ‐                                sf

Site Acreage 0.00

Density / Acre Commercial / Retail / Office Rentable SF ‐                                sf

Prospected Owner Entity San Diego Housing Commission Commercial / Retail / Office Non‐Rentable SF ‐                               

Subtotal Residential SF ‐                                sf

Total SF 39,590                         sf

Income and Unit Mix Assumptions

INCOME ASSUMPTIONS

UNIT MIX & RENTAL INCOME
Unit Type Quantity Percentage Net Gross 80% Current Market Utility  Net  Monthly
Beds/Baths of Bedrooms of Total Area (SF) Rent Rents Rents per SF Allowance Rent Income
Studio 66 66 98.5% 350 $0 $959 $959 $2.74 $23 $936 $61,776
1/1 0 0 0.0% 0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 $0 $0
2/2 0 0 0.0% 0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 $0 $0
3/2 0 0 0.0% 0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 $0 $0
3/2 0 0 0.0% 0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 $0 $0
4/2 0 0 0.0% 0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 $0 $0

MGR (Non Rev) 1 1 1.5% 0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 $0 $0 $0
Total 67 67 $61,776

Other Income Income Summary Occupancy Assumptions
Per Unit Total 

Per Month Annual Annual Gross Income $741,312 Construction Period Occupancy 95.0%
Late Fees $0 $0 Other Income $4,824 Stabilized occupancy 95.0%
Laundry Income $6 $4,824 Gross Income $746,136 Monthly Ramp Up 100.0%
Commercial Income $0 $0 Vacancy 7.0% $52,230 Annual Turnover Ratio 100%
Total other income/month $4,824 Effective Gross Income $693,906

Escalator for Income: 2.5%
Escalator for Expenses 3.5%

Expense Assumptions Capital Transaction and Timing Assumptions

EXPENSE ASSUMPTIONS CAPTIAL TRANSACTION ASSUMPTIONS
Per Unit Total

Category Per Month Annual Transaction & Building Costs
Total Per Unit USE COST PAGE?

Administrative $112 $90,000 No
Repairs / Maintenance $112 $90,000 Hard Costs 14,285,878$           $213,222
Taxes & Insurance $112 $90,000 Permit/Fees 500,000$                 $7,463
Utilities $112 $90,000 Architecture & Engineering 1,671,447$             $24,947
Security $112 $90,000 Due Diligence 253,000$                 $3,776
Replacement Reserves $29 $23,450 Financing Costs 491,770$                 $7,340

Other Soft Costs 277,200$                 $4,137
Reserves 222,105$                 $3,315
Developer Fee 1,400,000$             $20,896
Total Costs 19,101,400            $285,096

PROPERTY VALUATION REVERSION ASSUMPTION
Appraisal
NOI 220,456                  Reversion Year

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $589 $473,450 Cap Rate 6.00% Reversion NOI
Value 3,674,275$             Assumed Cap Rate
Date of Valuation 2015 Total Value 

*** Pre Due Diligence Estimates.  Need to be confirmed by third party. Value/Door Value/Door

Input Financing Assumptions Review Summary

FINANCING ASSUMPTIONS QUICK LOOK SUMMARY

PERM LOAN MHSA LOAN Operating Summary Sources
DSCR 1.50                 Principal $1,800,000 TOTAL PER UNIT Sources:  TOTAL PER UNIT
Amort (Years) 30                    Interest (Simple) 3.00% Effective Gross $693,906 $10,357 MTW Funds 8,296,409$                123,827$             
All‐in Rate 5.5% Term 55                         Expenses ($473,450) ($7,066) SDHC Funds 3,800,000$                56,716$               

Annual PMT 146,971          Annual Payment Residual Rec. NOI $220,456 $3,290 Civic San Diego 3,000,000$                44,776$               
Perm Loan Amt $2,157,066 Debt Service 146,971             $2,194 MHSA 1,800,000$                26,866$               

Net Cash Flow $73,485 $1,097 Private Debt 2,157,066$                32,195$               
SDHC Funds MTW Funds Other ‐$                           ‐$                     
Principal $3,800,000 Principal $8,296,409 Key Investment Indices Deferred dev Fee 47,925$                    715$                     
Interest (Simple) 3.00% Interest (Simple) 3.00% IRR 0.00% Total Sources $19,101,400 285,096$             
Term 55                    Term 55                         Leveraged IRR 0
Annual Payment Residual Rec. Annual Payment Residual Cash‐on‐Cash #REF!

$/Door Uses:
CIVIC SAN DIEGO LOAN CONSTRUCTION LOAN $/Bedroom Hard Costs 14,285,878$              213,222$             
Principal $3,000,000 Principal $2,157,066 Permit/Fees 500,000$                  7,463$                 
Interest (Simple) 3.00% Term 24                         A&E 1,671,447$                24,947$               
Term 55                    Interest 5.5% Due Diligence 253,000$                  3,776$                 
Annual Payment Residual Rec. LTV 59% Financing Costs 491,770$                  7,340$                 

Total Interest 177,958$            Other Soft Costs 277,200$                  4,137$                 
Reserves 222,105$                  3,315$                 
Developer Fee 1,400,000$                20,896$               
Total Uses 19,101,400$             285,096$             

Item

23,100

Per Year
Per Unit

$0
$72

$7,066

Total
Area (SF)

23,100       
of Units
Quantity

$1,343

$1,343

$350

$0

‐             

$1,343

‐             

$1,343

Per Year
Per Unit

‐             

‐             
‐             
‐             

$1,343

tinak
Typewritten Text
ATTACHMENT 4

tinak
Typewritten Text

tinak
Typewritten Text
PAGE 1

tinak
Typewritten Text
PROFORMA



CONSTRUCITON RELATED COSTS

Total
ACQUISITION & CLOSING COSTS
BUILDING/LAND ‐                                  Fixed ‐                          
OTHER CLOSING FEES ‐                                  Fixed ‐                          
TOTAL ACQUISITION & CLOSING COSTS ‐                          

HARD COSTS (includes Prevailing Wage)
DEMOLITION 28.00                              Per Sq Ft 1,108,520              
STRUCTURES 230.00                            Per Sq Ft 9,105,700              
TENANT IMPROVEMENTS 300,000                          Fixed 300,000                  
FF&E 3,000                              Per Unit 201,000                  
BONDING & INSURANCE 1% % of Hard Costs 107,152                  
GC OVERHEAD & PROFIT 8% % of Hard Costs 857,218                  
GENERAL CONDITIONS 6% % of Hard Costs 642,913                  
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT 100,000                          Fixed 100,000                  
HARD COST CONTINGENCY 15% % of Hard Costs 1,863,375              
HARD COSTS 14,285,878            

PERMIT & FEES
PERMITS 500,000                          Fixed 500,000                  
TOTAL PERMITS & FEES 500,000                  

ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING
ARCHITECT/ENGINEERING 11% % of Directs 1,571,447              
CONSULTING/ENTITLEMENTS/APPROVALS 100,000                          Fixed 100,000                  
OTHER ‐                                  Fixed ‐                          
TOTAL ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING  1,671,447              

DUE DILIGENCE COSTS
ESCROW DEPOSIT ‐                                  Fixed ‐                          
MARKET STUDY 6,000                              Fixed 6,000                      
APPRAISAL 10,000                            Fixed 10,000                    
PHASE 1 & PHASE 2 20,000                            Fixed 20,000                    
CAPITAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT ‐                                  Fixed ‐                          
PRELIMINARY TITLE 1,000                              Fixed 1,000                      
ALTA SURVEY 13,000                            Fixed 13,000                    
LEGAL 30,000                            Fixed 30,000                    
HISTORICAL CONSULTANT 30,000                            Fixed 30,000                    
OTHER CONSULTANTS ‐ (ENVIRONMENTAL, etc) 100,000                          Fixed 100,000                  
NEPA CONSULTANT 20,000                            Fixed 20,000                    
DUE DILIGENCE CONTINGENCY 10% % of Total 23,000                    
TOTAL DILIGENCE COSTS 253,000                  

FINANCING COSTS
HOUSING COMMISSION LOAN FEE 1% of Loan Amount 120,964                  
CONSTRUCTION LOAN FEE 1% of Loan Amount 21,571                    
PERM LOAN ORIGINATION FEE 1% of Loan Amount 21,571                    
LENDER CONSULTANTS 30,000                            Fixed 30,000                    
LENDER LEGAL 50,000                            Fixed 50,000                    
LENDER INSPECTION FEES 15,000                            Fixed 15,000                    
UNDERWRITING FEE 10,000                            Fixed 10,000                    
INTEREST DURING CONSTRUCTION 177,958                          Fixed 177,958                  
FINANCING CONTINGENCY 10% Fixed 44,706                    
TOTAL FINANCING COSTS 491,770                  

tinak
Typewritten Text
PAGE 2



Total

OTHER SOFT COSTS
LEGAL ‐ PARTNERSHIP 70,000                            Fixed 70,000                    
LEGAL ‐ LAND USE 15,000                            Fixed 15,000                    
ACCOUNTING/COST CERT 30,000                            Fixed 30,000                    
MARKETING/LEASE UP 1,000                              Per Unit 67,000                    
TITLE/ESCROW/RECORDING 30,000                            Fixed 30,000                    
INSURANCE 30,000                            Fixed 30,000                    
PROPERTY TAXES & ASSESSMENTS 10,000                            Fixed 10,000                    
OTHER   ‐                                  Fixed ‐                          
SOFT COST CONTINGENCY 10% Fixed 25,200                    
TOTAL OTHER SOFT COSTS 277,200                  

RESERVES
OPERATING RESERVES (OPEX & DEBT SERVICE) 3                                     Months OPEX 155,105                  
REPLACEMENT RESERVES 1,000                              Per Unit 67,000                    
TOTAL RESERVES 222,105                  

DEVELOPER FEE
DEVELOPER FEE 1,400,000                      Fixed 1,400,000              
TOTAL DEVELOPER FEE 1,400,000              

GRAND TOTAL COSTS 19,101,400            

tinak
Typewritten Text
PAGE 3



Hotel Churchill
Annual Cash Flow Draft Date: 05/06/2013 ‐ 8:47 AM

San Diego Housing Commission

Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

GROSS ANNUAL RENTAL INCOME 741,312 759,845 778,841 798,312 818,270 838,726 859,695 881,187 903,217 925,797
Other Income 4,824 4,945 5,068 5,195 5,325 5,458 5,594 5,734 5,878 6,025

TOTAL GROSS INCOME 746,136 764,789 783,909 803,507 823,595 844,184 865,289 886,921 909,094 931,822

Less: Loss to Lease
Less: Vacancy 52,230 53,535 54,874 56,245 57,652 59,093 60,570 62,084 63,637 65,228

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 693,906 711,254 729,035 747,261 765,943 785,091 804,719 824,837 845,458 866,594

Administrative 90,000 93,150 96,410 99,785 103,277 106,892 110,633 114,505 118,513 122,661

Taxes & Insurance 90,000 93,150 96,410 99,785 103,277 106,892 110,633 114,505 118,513 122,661

Utilities 90,000 93,150 96,410 99,785 103,277 106,892 110,633 114,505 118,513 122,661

Repairs / Maintenance 90,000 93,150 96,410 99,785 103,277 106,892 110,633 114,505 118,513 122,661

Security 90,000 93,150 96,410 99,785 103,277 106,892 110,633 114,505 118,513 122,661

Replacement Reserves 23,450 24,271 25,120 25,999 26,909 27,851 28,826 29,835 30,879 31,960
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 473,450 490,021 507,171 524,922 543,295 562,310 581,991 602,361 623,443 645,264

NET OPERATING INCOME 220,456 221,233 221,864 222,339 222,648 222,781 222,728 222,476 222,014 221,330

HARD DEBT SERVICE  146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971

Net Cash 73,485 74,262 74,893 75,368 75,677 75,810 75,757 75,505 75,043 74,359

OTHER FEES

HDP Partnership Mgt Fee 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
SDHC Ground LEASE PMT 4.5% 31,226 32,006 32,807 33,627 34,467 35,329 36,212 37,118 38,046 38,997

Net Cash 32,260 32,256 32,086 31,741 31,210 30,481 29,545 28,387 26,998 25,363

Residual Cash Flow Split

HDP Cash Flow 25% 8,065 8,064 8,022 7,935 7,802 7,620 7,386 7,097 6,749 6,341
Soft Lenders Cash Flow 75% 24,195 24,192 24,065 23,806 23,407 22,861 22,158 21,291 20,248 19,022

Net Cash  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

tinak
Typewritten Text
PAGE 4



Annual Cash Flow Draft Date: 05/06/2013 ‐ 8:47 AM

Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

GROSS ANNUAL RENTAL INCOME 948,942 972,666 996,982 1,021,907 1,047,454 1,073,641 1,100,482 1,127,994 1,156,194 1,185,099
6,175 6,330 6,488 6,650 6,816 6,987 7,161 7,340 7,524 7,712

TOTAL GROSS INCOME 955,117 978,995 1,003,470 1,028,557 1,054,271 1,080,627 1,107,643 1,135,334 1,163,718 1,192,810

Less: Loss to Lease
Less: Vacancy 66,858 68,530 70,243 71,999 73,799 75,644 77,535 79,473 81,460 83,497

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 888,259 910,465 933,227 956,558 980,472 1,004,983 1,030,108 1,055,861 1,082,257 1,109,314

Administrative 126,954 131,397 135,996 140,756 145,683 150,781 156,059 161,521 167,174 173,025

Taxes & Insurance 126,954 131,397 135,996 140,756 145,683 150,781 156,059 161,521 167,174 173,025

Utilities 126,954 131,397 135,996 140,756 145,683 150,781 156,059 161,521 167,174 173,025

Repairs / Maintenance 126,954 131,397 135,996 140,756 145,683 150,781 156,059 161,521 167,174 173,025

Security 126,954 131,397 135,996 140,756 145,683 150,781 156,059 161,521 167,174 173,025

Replacement Reserves 33,079 34,236 35,435 36,675 37,958 39,287 40,662 42,085 43,558 45,083
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 667,848 691,223 715,415 740,455 766,371 793,194 820,956 849,689 879,428 910,208

NET OPERATING INCOME 220,411 219,243 217,812 216,103 214,101 211,790 209,152 206,172 202,829 199,105

HARD DEBT SERVICE  146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971

Net Cash 73,440 72,272 70,841 69,132 67,130 64,819 62,181 59,201 55,858 52,134

HDP Partnership Mgt Fee 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
SDHC Ground LEASE PMT 39,972 40,971 41,995 43,045 44,121 45,224 46,355 47,514 48,702 49,919

Net Cash Available for Distribution 23,468 21,301 18,845 16,087 13,009 9,594 5,827 1,687 (2,844) (7,785)

HDP Cash Flow 5,867 5,325 4,711 4,022 3,252 2,399 1,457 422 (711) (1,946)
Soft Lenders Cash Flow 17,601 15,976 14,134 12,065 9,756 7,196 4,370 1,265 (2,133) (5,838)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

tinak
Typewritten Text
PAGE 5



Annual Cash Flow Draft Date: 05/06/2013 ‐ 8:47 AM

Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year Year

21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

2035 2036 2037 2038 2039 2040 2041 2042 2043 2044

GROSS ANNUAL RENTAL INCOME 1,214,726 1,245,094 1,276,222 1,308,127 1,340,830 1,374,351 1,408,710 1,443,928 1,480,026 1,517,026
7,905 8,102 8,305 8,512 8,725 8,943 9,167 9,396 9,631 9,872

TOTAL GROSS INCOME 1,222,631 1,253,196 1,284,526 1,316,640 1,349,556 1,383,294 1,417,877 1,453,324 1,489,657 1,526,898

Less: 85,584 87,724 89,917 92,165 94,469 96,831 99,251 101,733 104,276 106,883

EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOME 1,137,047 1,165,473 1,194,610 1,224,475 1,255,087 1,286,464 1,318,625 1,351,591 1,385,381 1,420,015

Administrative 179,081 185,349 191,836 198,550 205,500 212,692 220,136 227,841 235,815 244,069

Taxes & Insurance 179,081 185,349 191,836 198,550 205,500 212,692 220,136 227,841 235,815 244,069

Utilities 179,081 185,349 191,836 198,550 205,500 212,692 220,136 227,841 235,815 244,069

Repairs / Maintenance 179,081 185,349 191,836 198,550 205,500 212,692 220,136 227,841 235,815 244,069

Security 179,081 185,349 191,836 198,550 205,500 212,692 220,136 227,841 235,815 244,069

Replacement Reserves 46,661 48,294 49,984 51,733 53,544 55,418 57,358 59,365 61,443 63,594
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 942,066 975,038 1,009,164 1,044,485 1,081,042 1,118,878 1,158,039 1,198,570 1,240,520 1,283,939

NET OPERATING INCOME 194,981 190,435 185,445 179,990 174,045 167,585 160,586 153,021 144,860 136,077

HARD DEBT SERVICE  146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971 146,971

Net Cash 48,010 43,464 38,474 33,019 27,074 20,614 13,615 6,050 (2,111) (10,894)

HDP Partnership Mgt Fee 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000
SDHC Ground LEASE PMT 51,167 52,446 53,757 55,101 56,479 57,891 59,338 60,822 62,342 63,901

Net Cash Available for Distribution (13,157) (18,982) (25,283) (32,082) (39,405) (47,276) (55,723) (64,772) (74,453) (84,795)

HDP Cash Flow (3,289) (4,746) (6,321) (8,021) (9,851) (11,819) (13,931) (16,193) (18,613) (21,199)
Soft Lenders Cash Flow (9,868) (14,237) (18,962) (24,062) (29,554) (35,457) (41,792) (48,579) (55,840) (63,596)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

tinak
Typewritten Text
PAGE 6

tinak
Typewritten Text



tinak
Text Box
ATTACHMENT 5




































	HAR13-015 Hotel Churchill Development Plan
	HAR13-015 Attachments All
	HCR13-049 Attachment 1
	HCR13-049 Attachment 2
	HCR13-049 Attachment 3
	MOA-Red V2
	Hotel Churchill Predev Budget 5-1-13 v3
	Sheet1


	HCR13-049 Attachment 4
	HCR13-049 Attachment 5




